T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER
2011

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uUB8 1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

John Morgan

David Payne

Published: Monday, 26 September 2011

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=116&MId=1149&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB AL
[...]
.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting - 25 August 2011

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

a ~ W0 N

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The

name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 39 Highfield Drive, Ickenham | Erection of a 6 bedroom single 7-16
Ickenham family dwelling involving
demolition of the existing dwelling.
67201/APP/2010/1803
Recommendation: Refusal
7 | Land at 30-32 Chester | Northwood | Demolition of 30 - 32 Chester 17 - 46
Road, Northwood Road and development of
Residential Care Home,
13800/APP/2011/1140 alterations to access and

associated landscaping
(Resubmission)

Recommendation: Approval




Non Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
8 | Harefield Hospital, Hill | Harefield Single storey Hospital Ward with 47 - 62
End Road, Harefield associated plant and storage
buildings and associated works for
9011/APP/2011/1603 a period of three years.
Recommendation: Approval
9 | Harefield Hospital Harefield Erection of a single storey side 63-74
Bowling Club, Hill End extension with access ramp and
Road, Harefield new door to existing clubroom, to
provide new changing facilities
46815/APP/2010/1826 (involving demolition of existing
changing room building and
outbuildings).
Recommendation: Approval
10| William Old Centre, Northwood | Change of use of ground floor 75 - 86
Ducks Hill Road, from Use Class B1(a) (Offices) to
Northwood D1 (Non-Residential Institutions)
for use as a health clinic involving
67902/APP/2011/1594 alterations to rear elevation
Recommendation: Approval
11| Land rear of Northwood | Installation of railway only 87 - 98

Northwood Boys Club,
54 Hallowell Road,
Northwood

67999/APP/2011/2021

communications site comprising of
a 20 metre high monopole, with a
1 metre high lightning finale, 0.75
metre high ground frame (total
height 21.75 metres), radio
equipment cabin and equipment
on the railway land south of
Northwood Station Carpark and
rear of the Northwood Boys Club
(E.509381 N.191136).

Recommendation: Approval




12| Land adjacent to South Installation of 6m x 3m 99 - 104
Halfords and opposite | Ruislip advertisement hoarding on 1m
777 Field End Road, high base.
Ruislip

Recommendation: Approval

67973/ADV/2011/59

13| Land opposite junction | South Installation of 6m x 3m billboard on 105 -
of Queens Walk, Ruislip 1m high base. 110

Victoria Road Ruislip

67976/ADV/2011/61

Recommendation: Approval

14 Any ltems Transferred from Part 1

Plans for North Planning Committee

Pages 111 -173




Agenda ltem 3
Minutes %%@

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 August 2011 <HILI DON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)

David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

David Payne

John Morgan

Also present: Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman)
Standards Committee

OFFICERS PRESENT:

James Rodger (Head of Planning)

Meg Hirani (North Team Leader)

Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer)
Sarah Hickey (Planning Lawyer)

Charles Francis (Democratic Services)

236. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None.

237. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS
MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor David Payne declared a prejudicial interest in Item 6 as he was a
school Governor at Bishop Ramsey Church of England School, Eastcote
Road, Ruislip and left the meeting whilst the item was discussed.

238. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING -
14 JULY 2011 (Agenda Iltem 3)

Were agreed as a correct record subject to adding the amendment — For
Clarification:  That the legal agreement stopping further building at
Highgrove House would remain in force until the planning is resolved.

239. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT
(Agenda ltem 4)

None.

Page 1



240.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Public.

241.

BISHOP RAMSEY CHURCH OF ENGLAND SCHOOL, EASTCOTE ROAD,
RUISLIP - 19731/APP/2006/1442 (Agenda ltem 6)

In introducing the report, officers drew the Committee’s attention to the
changes in the Addendum.

The Legal Officer explained that it was necessary to amend the legal
agreement that had been entered into by the Council and the applicant in
accordance with the officer’s report. The amendment did not alter any of the
heads of terms imposed by the Planning Committee but just brought the
terms of the agreement in line with current drafting in respect of mortgagee
clauses and was necessary to enable the applicant obtaining funding.

The recommendation for the approval of variation to the Section 106
Agreement was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was
approved.

Resolved — That the variation to Section 106 Agreement be Approved.

242.

DAY CENTRE - PLOT 1, ACOL CRESCENT, RUISLIP -
65847/APP/2011/1132 (Agenda Item 7)

In introducing the report, officers drew the Committee’s attention to the
changes in the Addendum.

Officers highlighted that in relation to the application there were three central
issues which required consideration, namely:

1. The loss of community use

2. The impact on the visual amenity

3. The impact on adjoining properties

Officers confirmed that the development complied with above conditions.
The recommendation for approval of the Section 106 Agreement / Statement
of Intent was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Approved subject to a Section 106
agreement and Statement of Intent

243.

22 THE AVENUE, ICKENHAM - 67376/APP/2010/2483 (Agenda Item 8)

At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report and
drew the Committee’s attention to amended conditions 4, 15, 17 and 18 as
set out in the Addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:

Page 2




e The Avenue is a private residential road situated within the Ickenham
Village Conservation area. Most of the homes in the road were built
between 1920 and 1940 and although many of these had been
extended, the core structures were original housing stock which
defined the character of the Conservation Area. No homes had been
demolished to date.

¢ |If one of the original houses were to be demolished and replaced with
a larger modern structure, any new structure would be discordant with
the area and set a dangerous precedent which would not preserve or
enhance the Conservation Area.

e The proposed development was significantly larger than the existing
or surrounding properties and would visually dominate this part of the
Avenue and would therefore be out of keeping with the street scene.

e The proposed development would increase the risk of flooding in the
immediate area.

The applicant made the following points:

¢ |Initially he had sought to extend his property and replicate the visual
characteristics of surrounding properties. Unfortunately none of the
designs submitted met his needs and none of the designs were
carbon efficient.

e The proposed design would complement existing properties within the
Conservation Area.

e The proposed design would meet sustainability targets.

e The proposed design took account of flooding concerns and
incorporated under croft void areas which would increase drainage.

In discussing the application, the applicant informed the Committee that no
trees would be felled and the Avenue would remain unchanged. While the
Committee agreed the proposed development would be a substantial site, it
did not appear to have a larger footprint than a number of surrounding
dwellings. Referring to the comments made by the Urban Design /
Conservation officer, the Committee noted that overall the revised scheme
was considered to be in keeping with the conservation area.

The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being out
to the vote was agreed with 5 in favour, with two abstentions.

Resolved — That the application be Approved for the reasons set out in
the officer’s report and Addendum.

244.

22 THE AVENUE, ICKENHAM - 67376/APP/2010/2487 (Agenda Item 9)

Officer’s introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to the
changes listed in the Addendum.

The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being out
to the vote was agreed with 5 in favour, with one against and one
abstention.

Resolved — That the application be Approved for the reasons set out in
the officer’s report and Addendum.

Page 3




245.

1-2 BELL CLOSE, RUISLIP - 63635/APP/2011/909 (Agenda Item 10)

At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report and
drew the Committee’s attention to the amendments in the Addendum.

Although there was a petition in objection, neither the petitioner nor the
agent attended the meeting.

Having heard the officer presentation, Members agreed that the application
represented an over-development of the site, which would result in a
cramped, intrusive, visually prominent and inappropriate form of
development. The proposal was also deemed to be out of character with the
surrounding area.

Members raised concerns about vehicular access to the site. The Highways
Engineer confirmed that this was inadequate and there was also inadequate
provision for car parking for the proposed development. In relation to
amenity space, Members agreed this was inadequate and requested officers
to add this as an additional reason for refusal.

The recommendation for Refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to
the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Refused for the reasons set out in
the Officer’s report with an additional reason relating to the usability of
the amenity space to be agreed with the Chairman and Labour lead.

246.

15 MOOR PARK ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 314/APP/2011/1151 (Agenda
Item 11)

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioners made the following points:

e The proposal has been submitted to increase the value of the
property and will not be used for habitation by the current occupiers.

e The proposed development will result in an extension which would be
significantly larger and extend further than any others in the road

e The proposed development will be not be in keeping with the
character of the area

e The size, scale, bulk, height and design are out of keeping and
disproportionate to the existing building.

e The proposed development will contravene the current Unitary
Development Plan.

The agent made the following points:
e The applicant had been in dialogue with the Council about the design
e Contrary to the comments made by the petitioners, the client wished
to remain in the property
e The design would be sympathetic to the street scene
e The agent suggested that the case officer had not been consistent ion
their comments and urged Members to defer the decision until a site

Page 4




visit had been made

The Chairman explained that whether or not the client chose to use the
proposed extension was not a material planning consideration.

Having discussed the application in detail, the Committee agreed that the
proposal would not be subordinate to the original scheme, was an over
development of the site and would be detrimental to the street scene.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to
the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Refused for the reasons set out in
the officer’s report.

247.

2 HILLIARD ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 34684/APP/2011/359 (Agenda ltem
12)

In accordance with the Council’'s constitution a representative of the
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:

e The proposed development did not incorporate sufficient parking
spaces for the 2 flats.

e Parking in Hilliard Road was already problematic and the proposed
development would add to traffic congestion locally.

e The proposed car parking space in the front garden would adversely
affect the residential amenity currently enjoyed by Number 4 Hilliard
Road.

e The main reason for the objection concerned the loss of a three
bedroom family home, which if approved, would set a dangerous
precedent and lead to the conversion of other family sized properties
in the road.

The agent did not attend the meeting.

Having discussed the application in detail, the Committee agreed that the
application be refused for the reasons stated in the officer report.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to
the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Refused for the reasons set out in
the officer’s report.

248.

12 KEWFERRY ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 33988/APP/2011/684 (Agenda
ltem 13)

Officer’s introduced the report which concerned an application for a single
storey front extension.

The application was recommended for Refusal in the officer report. As

Page 5




requested, an email from a Ward Councillor in support of the application was
read out at Committee which questioned why the proposed design was out
of keeping with the area given the proximity of some flats which dated to the
1970’s.

On the balance of the information provided, Members requested officers to
arrange a site visit to inform the future decision.

On being put to the vote, it was moved seconded and agreed that a site visit
be arranged.

Resolved — that the application be Deferred for a site visit.

249.

BUILDERS YARD, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD, 16194/APP/2010/2780
(Agenda Item 14)

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put
to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Approved as set out in the Officer’s
report.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.40 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556464.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 6




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address 39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE ICKENHAM
Development: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new 6 bedroom dwelling

LBH Ref Nos: 67201/APP/2010/1803

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
01A ( Location & Block Plan)
01B
02A
03A - Proposed Plans & Elevations

Date Plans Received:  03/08/2010 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 29/09/2010

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 6 bedroom detached house. The
proposed house, whilst it would provide a satisfactory standard of accommodation for
future occupiers and would not harm the amenities of nearby residents, is not considered
to relate satisfactorily with the character and appearance of other houses in the street,
the street scene and surrounding area generally.

2 RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed house, by reason of its size, scale and design including a large crown roof,
would appear as an incongruous
[...]
tional demands being placed on local
health care facilities and additional provision would need to be made in the locality to
maintain the existing service provision. Given that a legal agreement at this stage has not
been offered or secured, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy R17 of the
adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and the
adopted London Borough of Hillingdon Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning
Document (July 2008).

North Planning Committee - 4th October 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 29



6. The proposed layout fails to satisfactorily consider fully the needs of disabled people,
as such the proposal is contrary to policy R16 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Saved Policies (September 2007) and the Council's Supplementary Planning Document:
Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010).

As detailed in the summary of this report a subsequent appeal was dismissed. However,
the Inspectors concern was only with regard to the design of the development and its
impact on the character of the area.

As noted by the Inspector, it was/is important to consider the application in respect of the
adjoining developments that are now being implemented at Nos.34 and 36-38 Chester
Road. This can be summarised as follows:

Permission was refused on the 14/9/04 for a 43-bedroom residential care home on this
site (ref. 50613/APP/2004/1907). Following the Council's initial refusal of permission for
the erection of a 24-bedroom care home with refurbishment and alterations to No. 34
Chester Road (involving the demolition of Nos. 36 and 38), a subsequent appeal was
allowed on the 27/7/06 under reference 50613/APP/2005/758. This was followed by an
application for the erection of a new 32-bedroom care home, involving the demolition of all
three properties, but this application was withdrawn. Subsequently, permission for the
erection of a three storey building with mansard roof to provide 12 single en-suit
[...]
ngs. The appeal scheme
would replace Nos 30-32 Chester Road with a new building very similar to that approved
and under construction at Nos 36-38. In between, a detached building has been allowed
to replace No 34 (now demolished) which would reflect closely the scale and design
elements of the appeal scheme and its eastern neighbour; it is apparent from the
submitted evidence that the appellant anticipates the full implementation of the latter
development. In reaching their respective decisions on the above nearby schemes, my
colleagues noted the residential character of the locality including the variety in the size,
type and design of properties; albeit, in the assessment of the scheme at No 34, with a
preponderance of two storey detached and semi-detached houses with a distinctive
separation between buildings.

9. The previous appeal decisions are an important material consideration but, unlike my
colleagues, | am considering a proposal which represents the third consecutive
redevelopment site in Chester Road which would erect a building to broadly replicate the
form of the buildings under construction at Nos 36-38 and that allowed at No 34. |
consider the cumulative effect of such schemes to be important.

10. Based upon the available evidence, it would seem that Nos 30-32 could be
demolished without the need for the permission of the local planning authority.
Nevertheless, they do reflect the typical building types of the locality, albeit eroded in their
value to the streetscene by previous alterations. As individual structures they make a
broadly neutral contribution to the streetscene but share positive and locally distinctive
traits, particularly in that they reflect the form of local buildings and, in the case of No 32,
the two storey flank wall is generously set back from its side boundary.

North Planning Committee - 4th October 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 38



7.04

7.05

7.06

7.07

7.08

11. The proposal would have an essentially two s
[...]
o L g &
J 5 o i ot
7, B X
e ! A S5
A 2 ek | Wy
& .% i G
' A \ ..ﬁ .A
i W i o Vi
2 » Ly

ONVIO SIHL HOYA 3VDS LON 00
BUpa0d 2690 J0ERSKINUPY D10 9 0 OV 9

4 50Ul

saioN




Garage

Py - [NERNRY ¢

Notes Site Address LONDdN BOROUGH
Site boundary Land opposite junction of Queens Walk, | ©OF HILLINGDON

—~ Junc Planning,
For identification purposes only. Victoria ROad, Environment, Education
This copy has been made by or with Ru|s||p & Community Services
the authority of the Head of Committee Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1TUW
Services pursuant to section 47 of the Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale i
Act 1988 (the Act). ]
Unless the Act provides a relevant 67976IA DVI201 1[61 1 . 1 ,250
exception to copyright. - -

Planning Committee Date

© Crown copyright and database

;igggségégomnance Survey North Page 173 Sepztgm ber Hl LLINGDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 174



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting - 25 August 2011
	6 39 Highfield Drive, Ickenham - 67201/APP/2010/1803
	7 Land at 30-32 Chester Road, Northwood - 13800/APP/2011/1140
	8 Harefield Hospital, Hill End Road, Harefield - 9011/APP/2011/1603
	9 Harefield Hospital Bowling Club, Hill End Road, Harefield - 46815/APP/2010/1826
	10 William Old Centre, Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 67902/APP/2011/1594
	11 Land rear of Northwood Boys Club, 54 Hallowell Road, Northwood - 67999/APP/2011/2021
	12 Land adjacent to Halfords and opposite 777 Field End Road, Ruislip - 67973/ADV/2011/59
	13 Land opposite junction of Queens Walk, Victoria Road Ruislip - 67976/ADV/2011/61
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
4 October 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning) 
Meg Hirani (North Team Leader) 
Manmohan Ranger (Principal Highways Engineer) 
Rory Stracey (Planning Lawyer)  
Charles Francis (Democratic Services 
  
Also Present: 
Cllr Richard Lewis  
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

18. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING - 25 AUGUST 2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

19. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

20. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 



  
 All items were considered in Public. 

 
 

21. 39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 67201/APP/2010/1803  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman explained this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda due to the late receipt of revised plans. 
 

 

22. LAND AT 30-32 CHESTER ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
13800/APP/2011/1140  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report 
and drew the Committee’s attention to amended conditions 6 and 21 
and the following additional conditions: 24, 25, 26 and 27 as set out in 
the Addendum. Members were also provided with a copy of the full 
appeal decision as part of the Addendum. 
 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting: 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• Many of the signatories objected to the development at 30-32 
Chester Road based on the impact of 36-38 - owing to its size 
and bulk in relation to surrounding properties. 

• The proposal would have an adverse impact on the essentially 
Victorian / Edwardian street scene. 

• If the proposal were approved, the development would house an 
additional 58 residents plus additional care staff. This would be 
the largest development on a single residential road in 
Northwood. 

• The proposed development would generate unacceptable noise 
levels from day to day activities at the care home. 

• The proposed development does not incorporate sufficient 
parking spaces for staff or visitors. 

• The proposed development would adversely affect parking 
locally. Events held at St Johns and St Matthews in Hallowell 
Road and Emmanuel in Church road already generate 
substantial traffic levels from play groups, mother / toddler 
groups, keep fit classes, funerals and other day and evening 
functions. 

• Heavy vehicles used by contractors would impede the vehicular 
movement of local residents.  

• It was highly likely that visitors would not use public transport 
when visiting residents and so car parking would be adversely 
affected.  

• The proposal will have an adverse effect on the quality of the life 
of the residents at 28 Chester Road 

• The plans for the proposed development appeared to be 
inaccurate as the gap between 28 and 32 had ‘disappeared’. 

• The proposed development does not incorporate dedicated 
laundry or cooking facilities. Therefore the proposal should not 
be considered in isolation but with reference to the proposed 
developments at 34 and 36/38 Chester Road. 

• A number of the bedrooms within the proposed development do 

Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 



  
not incorporate an en suite facility which contravenes modern 
care home standards. 

• The proposed development may adversely affect local drainage. 
 

The applicant or agent did not attend the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting in support of the petitioners. 
The following points were made: 

• The proposal was out of keeping with the street scene and 
would fail to harmonise with an area of special character. 

• The size and scale of the propose development would change 
the residential density of the road. 

• The proposed development did not incorporate sufficient car 
parking spaces. 

• There was a glut of residential care homes in Northwood already 
and family homes needed to be protected. 

• The proposed development was at odds with the aims of 
“Localism” and if approved would show that the concerns of 
local people were being ignored. 

 
In discussing the application, the Committee focused on the cumulative 
effect of the proposal (in conjunction with the developments at 34 and 
36-38 Chester Road), the comments made by the Planning Inspector 
and parking issues. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that while the planning application 
was for one unit only, it would be prudent of the Committee to take 
account the use/s of adjoining properties.  
 
With regard to parking issues, the Highways officer confirmed the 
Planning Inspector had visited that application site and had been 
guided by the findings of a supplementary Traffic Survey. The 
Committee expressed concerns about the interaction between the 
three buildings (30-32, 34 and 36-38 Chester Road) and enquired 
whether the traffic survey related to anticipated traffic levels at one site 
or the cumulative effect of all three. In response, the Highways Officer 
explained it was usual for the modelling to consider similar schemes 
elsewhere, but in this particular case, the modelling information 
appeared to relate to the 30-32 Chester Road proposal only and not all 
three.  
 
Members noted the proposed development did not have laundry or 
cooking facilities and on this basis questioned whether the proposals at 
34 and 36-38 Chester Road had sufficient capacity to support those 
residents residing at 30-32 Chester Road. The Committee expressed 
concern about how services would be provided between each of the 
three proposed developments as the current plans did not show 
dedicated service thoroughfares. 
 
As the degree of interaction between the proposed developments 
remained unclear, the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the 
item until a site visit had taken place and further information had been 
supplied by officers covering the following points: 

• Further information on catering and laundry arrangements 



  
• Further information on anticipated staff numbers and how these 

figure might fluctuate a different times of the working day 
• The maximum number of staff on the proposed development 

sites (with reference to car parking facilities) 
• Further clarification about the outcomes of the  traffic survey  

 
On the balance of the information provided, Members requested 
officers to arrange a site visit to inform the future decision. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was moved and seconded and agreed that 
a site visit be arranged. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred for a site visit and 
further information as set out above. 
  

 
23. HAREFIELD HOSPITAL, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 

9011/APP/2011/1603  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
out to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
Officer’s report. 
 

Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 

24. HAREFIELD HOSPITAL BOWLING CLUB, HILL END ROAD, 
HAREFIELD - 46815/APP/2010/1826  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
out to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
Officer’s report. 
 

Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 

25. WILLIAM OLD CENTRE, DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
67902/APP/2011/1594  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report 
and drew the Committee’s attention to amended condition 2 as set out 
in the Addendum. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
Officer’s report and Addendum. 
 
 

Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 

26. LAND REAR OF NORTHWOOD BOYS CLUB, 54 HALLOWELL 
ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 67999/APP/2011/2021  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report 
and drew the Committee’s attention to photographs of the development 
site. 

Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 



  
 
Officers explained that despite substantial efforts to screen the mast, 
its overall height meant that it would be visible from the street scene. 
While some concerns were raised about the sighting of the mast near a 
youth centre, there was general agreement this site would be less 
harmful than if it had been sited next to a residential property. 
 
Officers explained the Committee could refuse planning permission for 
telecom masts on the grounds of visual amenity but could not refuse an 
application on health grounds. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with four votes in favour, one against and 
two abstentions 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
Officer’s report. 
 

27. LAND ADJACENT TO HALFORDS AND OPPOSITE 777 FIELD END 
ROAD, RUISLIP - 67973/ADV/2011/59  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
Officer’s report. 
 
 

Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 

28. LAND OPPOSITE JUNCTION OF QUEENS WALK, VICTORIA ROAD 
RUISLIP - 67976/ADV/2011/61  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with six votes in favour and one abstention 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
Officer’s report. 
 

Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 

29. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 None. Meg Hirani & 
James 
Rodger 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


